OF SANTA BY	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240		Agenda Number:		
			Department Name:	Department of Behavioral Wellness	
			Department No.:	043	
			For Agenda Of:	06/07/16	
			Placement:	Administration	
			Estimated Time:	N/A	
			Continued Item:	No	
			If Yes, date from:		
			Vote Required:	Majority	
TO:	Board of Superviso	sors			
FROM:	Department	Alice Gleghorn, Ph.D., Director			
	Director(s)	Department of Behavioral Wellness 681-5220			
	Contact Info:	Lindsay Walter			
		Interim Chief Financial Officer			
		Department of Behav	vioral Wellness 681-5	5244	
SUBJECT:	Revenue Agreement- Community Memorial Health System				

County Counsel Concurrence	Auditor-Controller Concurrence		
As to form: Yes	As to form: Yes		
Other Concurrence: Risk Management			

As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the attached revenue agreement in which the County, through the Department of Behavioral Wellness's Psychiatric Health Facility Medical Director Leslie Lundt, MD, will provide training to Community Memorial Health System's (not a local vendor) Residents on Psychiatry rotations (4 weeks), for a monthly stipend of \$1,933.60, for the period July 1, 2016 to May 30, 2017.
- B) Determine that these activities are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(4), since the recommended actions are government fiscal activities which do not involve commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

Summary Text: The Department of Behavioral Wellness has physicians knowledgeable in Psychiatry; the field which Community Memorial Health System seeks to utilize the Teaching Physician method. Using the Teaching Physician method, the Department of Behavioral Wellness will provide education in Psychiatry to Medical students or Residents utilizing the Department of Behavioral Wellness's Director of Psychiatric Health Facilities (PHF), Leslie Lundt, MD as the Teaching Physician. Dr. Lundt's duties

Page 2 of 2

will include but are not limited to the following: Provide teaching and supervision to those residents and medical students specifically assigned to the PHF rotation; Monitor and evaluate learner's performance and participate in the final evaluation of each learner; Act as a role model for the professional development of the learner. The Teaching Physician shall train Residents assigned to the CMHS Psychiatry rotation. Each Trainee will be assigned the Rotation for a one-month period. At the end of the rotation session, the Teaching Physician shall complete a written evaluation for each Trainee.

Background:

The Teaching Physician plays a vital role in the educational programs of the Medical Education Department at Community Memorial Health System (CMHS), a California nonprofit benefit corporation located in Ventura, California. The Teaching Physician sets the academic tone of the rotation and plays a key role in providing the leadership and direction that are vital to the success of CMHS' educational program. The Teaching Physician serves as the medical education learner's primary teacher, role model, and career advisor.

In addition to the Teaching Physician program being beneficial to CMHS, participation in the Teaching Physician program would be beneficial to the Department of Behavioral Wellness in that it will be compensated for its services to CMHS.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: No

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources	<u>Current FY Cost:</u>	<u>Annualized</u> On-going Cost:	<u>Total One-Time</u> <u>Project Cost</u>
General Fund			
State			
Federal			
Fees			
Other:			
Total	\$-	\$-	\$-

Narrative: No funds are expended by the Department of Behavioral Wellness as part of this agreement. The monthly stipend for teaching will be \$1933.60. Based on 4 week rotations, the amount for FY 16-17 is \$21,269.60.

Special Instructions:

Please email one (1) copy of the signature page and one (1) minute order to:

admhscontractstaff@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Attachments:

Attachment A: CMHS FY 16-17

Authored by:

Q.Lopez